LOCATION
CALL #
AUTHOR
TITLE

IMPRINT
DESCRIPT
NOTE

NOTE

IRRI

S$B208.1988.T5 S24.

Salim, Muhammad.

Physiochemical stresses and varietal resistance in rice:
effects on whitebacked planthopper Sogatella furcifera

(Horvath).
[Los Baiios, Laguna], 1988.
154 leaves : ill.; 28 cm.

Thesis (Ph. D.) -- University of the Philippines at Los Baiios,
1988.
Bibliography: p.[134]-147.

KEYWORDS (NAL) Rice; Plant stress; Salinity; Temperature; Plant

nutrition; Varietal resistance; Sogatella furcifera;
Insect pests.



PHYSIOCHEMICAIL STRESSES AND VARIETAL RESISTANCE IN RICE: EFFECTS
ON WHITFBACKED PLANTHOPPER SOGATELLA FURCIFERA (HORVATH)

MUHAMMAD SALTM

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF THE GRADUATE SCHOOI,
UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES AT LOS BANOS
TN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
DEGREE OF

DOCTOR OF PHIILOSOPHY
(Entomology)

June 1988



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
INTRODUCTION ’ 1
REVIEW OF LITERATURE 4

Varietal Resistance | 4
Physiochemical Stresses 6
Nutritional Stresses 7
Salinity Stress ‘ 11
Temperature ' 12
MATERIALS AND METHODS 13
Mass Rearing 13
Nutritional Stresses 13
Nitrogen 16
Orientation 17

Settling 18

Growth and development 18

Intake and assimilation of food 20

Adult longevity and fecundity 20
Population increase 21

Other Elements 21
Salinity 22
Temperature 22
Analysis of Plants for Nutrients 22

and Allelochemicals



Orientation
Nymphal mortality
Intake and assimilation of food
RESULTS
Nutritional Stresses
Effects on Plants
Effects on Insects
Orientation and settling responses
Intake and assimilation of food
Growth and development
Adult longevity and fecundity
Population increase
Salinity
Effects on Plants
Effects on Insect
Orientation and settling responses
Intake and assimilation of food
Growth and development
Adult longevity and fecundity
Population increase
Temperature
Effects on Plants

Effects on Insect

vii

Page
24
24
24
25
25
25
40
40
40
57
68
68
77
77
77
77
77
94
94
94
94
94

100



Intake and assimilation of food
Growth and development
Adult longevity and fecundity
Population increase
Allelochemicals and Effects on Insect

Orientational and settling responses
Intake and assimilation of food
Nymphal mortality

DISCUSSION

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

LITERATURE CITED

APPENDICES

Page
100
100
100
109
109
109
109
119
123
131
134

148



LIST OF TABLES

Table Page

1 Growth of rice plants at low, medium and high 26
level of N. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

2 Weight of rice plants at low, medium and high 31
level of N. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

3 Growth of rice plants at low, medium and high 32
level of P. IRRTY Phytotron, 1986

4 Weight of rice plants at low, medium and high 35
level of P, IRRI Phytotron, 1986

5 Growth of rice plants at low, medium and high 36
level of K. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

6 Weight of rice plants at low, medium and high 39
level of K. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

7 Growth of rice plants at low, medium and high 41
level of Fe. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

8 Weight of rice plants at low, medium and high 46
level of Fe. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

9 Effect of silica on growth of rice plants. 47
IRRI Phytotron, 1986

10 Effect of Al-stress on growth of rice plants. 48
IRRI Phytotron, 1986

11 Effect of Al-stress on weight of rice plants. 53
IRRI Phytotron, 1986

12 Effect of N-stressed rice plants on orientational 54
and settling responses of S. furcifera. IRRI
Phytotron, 1986

13 Effect of N-stressed rice plants on intake and 55

assimilation of food by S. furcifera. IRRI
Phytotron, 1986

ix



Table

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Effect of P-stressed rice plants on intake and
assimilation of food by S. furcifera. IRRI
Phytotron, 1986

Effect of K~stressed rice plants on intake and
assimilation of food by S. furcifera. IRRI
Phytotron, 1986

Effect of Al-stressed rice plants on intake and
assimilation of food by S. furcifera. IRRI
Phytotron, 1986

Effect of silica and varietal resistance on intake
and assimilation of food by S. furcifera. IRRI
Phytotron, 1986

Effect of Fe-stressed rice plants on intake and
assimilation of food by S. furcifera. IRRI
Phytotron, 1986

Effect of N-stressed rice plants on growth and
development of S. furcifera nymphs. IRRI
Phytotron, 1986

Effect of P-stressed rice plants on growth and
development of S. furcifera nymphs. IRRI
Phytotron, 1986

Effect of K-stressed rice plants on growth and
development of S. furcifera nymphs. IRRI
Phytotron, 1986

Effect of Fe-stressed rice plants on growth and
development of S. furcifera nymphs. IRRI
Phytotron, 1986

Effect of silica and varietal resistance on growth
and development of S. furcifera nymphs. IRRI
Phytotron, 1986

Effect of Al-stressed rice plants on growth and
development of S. furcifera nymphs. IRRI
Phytotron, 1986

Effect of N-stressed rice plants on adult longevity

and fecundity of S. furcifera. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

Page

56

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67



Table

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Effect of P-stressed rice plants on adult longevity
and fecundity of S. furcifera. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

Effect of K-stressed rice plants on adult longevity
and fecundity of S. furcifera. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

Effect of Fe-stressed rice plants on adult longevity
and fecundity of S. furcifera. TIRRI Phytotron, 1986

Effect of silica on adult longevity and fecundity
of S. furcifera. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

Effect of Al-stressed rice plants on adult longevity
and fecundity of S. furcifera. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

Effect of N-stressed rice plants on population
build up of S. furcifera from 5 pairs of males and
females. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

Effect of P-stressed rice plants on population
build up of S. furcifera from 5 pairs of males and
females. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

Effect of Fe~stressed rice plants on population
build up of S. furcifera from 5 pairs of males and
females. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

Effect of K-stressed rice plants on population
build up of S. furcifera from 5 pairs of males and
females. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

Effect of silica and varietal resistance on
population build up of S. furcifera from 5 pairs
of males and females. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

Effect of Al-stressed rice plants on population
build up of S. furcifera from 5 pairs of males and
females. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

Effect of salinity stress (EC 10 ds/m) on growth
of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1987

Effect of salinity stress (EC 12 ds/m) on growth
of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1987

Effect of salinity stress (EC 12 ds/m) on weight
of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1987

xi

Page

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

78

79

80

81

82

91

92



Table

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

Effect of salinity stress and varietal resistance
on intake and assimilation of S. furcifera food.
IRRI Phytotron, 1987

Effect of salinity stress (EC 12 ds/m) and
varietal resistance on growth and development of
S. furcifera nymphs. IRRI pPhytotron, 1987

Effect of salinity stress (EC 10 ds/m) and
varietal resistance on growth and development of
S. furcifera nymphs. IRRI Phytotron, 1987

Effect of salinity stress and varietal resistance
on longevity of S. furcifera adults. IRRI
Phytotron, 1987

Effect of salinity stress and varietal resistance
on fecundity of S. furcifera. IRRI Phytotron, 1987

Effect of salinity stress and varietal resistance
on S. furcifera population build up from 5 pairs of
males and females. IRRI Phytotron, 1987

Effect of temperature stress on growth of rice
plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1987

Effect of temperature stress on weight of rice
plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1987

Effect of temperature stressed rice plants on
intake and assimilation of food by S. furcifera.
IRRI Phytotron, 1987

Effect of temperature stress and varietal resistance
on growth and development of S, furcifera nymphs.
IRRI Phytotron, 1987

Effect of temperature stress and varietal resistance
on longevity of S. furcifera adults. IRRI
Phytotron, 1987

Influence of temperature stress and varietal
resistance on S. furcifera fecundity. IRRI
Phytotron, 1987

Influence of temperature stress and varietal
resistance on S. furcifera population build up from
5 pairs of males and females. IRRI Phytotron, 1987

]

xii

Page

93

95

926

97

98

99

101

104

105

106

107

108

110



Table

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

Effect of K-stress on production of allelochemicals.

IRRI Phytotron, 1986

Effect of Fe~-stress on production of allelochemicals.

IRRI Phytotron, 1986

Effect of salinity stress on production of
allelochemicals. IRRI Phytotron, 1987

Effect of temperature stress on production of
allelochemicals. IRRI Phytotron, 1987

Effect on S. furcifera orientation to TN1 plants
painted with 4000 ppm steam distillate extract
of Fe-gtressed and unstressed rice plants. IRRI
Phytotron, 1986

Effect on S. furcifera orientation to TN1 rice
plants painted with 4000 ppm steam distillate
extract of salinity stressed and control rice
plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1987

Effect of extract application on IR2035-117-~3

plants obtained from salinity stressed (EC 12 ds/m)
and control rice plants on intake and assimilation

of food by S. furcifera. IRRI Phytotron, 1987

Effect of extract application on TN1 plants
obtained from salinity stressed (EC 12 ds/m) and
control rice plants on intake and assimilation of
food by S. furcifera. IRRI Phytotron, 1987

Mortality of first instar S. furcifera nymphs on
TNl rice plants painted with 4000 ppm extract of
K-stressed rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

Mortality of first instar S. furcifera nymphs on
TN1 rice plants painted with 4000 ppm extract of
rice plants grown at different levels of Fe.
IRRI Phytotron, 1986

Mortality of first instar S. furcifera nymphs on
TN1 rice plants painted with 4000 ppm extract of
temperature stressed and control plants. IRRI
Phytotron, 1987

xiii

Page

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

120

121

122



Figure

1

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

LIST OF FIGURES

Females of S. furcifera

Cages for studying settling responses of
S. furcifera

Growth cabinets with different temperatures

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

of N on

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

N

N

K

K

on

on

on

on

on

on

on

TN1 shoot

IR2035~117-3 shoot

TN1 root

TR2035~117-3 root

TN1 shoot and root
IR2035-117~3 shoot and root
TN1 shoot and root

IR2035-117-3 shoot and root

Fe on TN1 shoot

Fe

Fe

Fe

Al

Al

Al

Al

on

on

on

on

on

on

on

IR2035-117-3 shoot

TN1 root

IR2035-117~3 root

TN1 shoot

TR2035-117-3 shoot

TN1 root

IR2035-117-3 root

salinity on TN1 shoot

salinity on TN1 root

xiv

Page
14

19

23
27
28
29
30
33
34
37
38
42
43
44
45
49
50
51
52
83

84



Figure

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

Effect

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

of

salinity on
salinity on
salinity on
salinity on
salinity on
salinity on
temperature

temperature

IR2035-117-3 shoot
IR2035-117-3 root
Pokkali shoot
Pokkali root

Nona Bokra shoot
Nona Bokra root

on TN1 plants

on IR2035-117-~3 plants

Xv

Page
85
86
87
88
89
90

102

103



Appendix
1

ILIST OF APPENDICES

Effect of N-stress on the chemical
composition of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron,
1986

Effect of K-stress on chemical composition
of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

Effect of Fe-stress on chemical composition
of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

Effect of silica on chemical composition of
rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

Effect of Al-stress on chemical composition
of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1986

Effect of salinity (EC 12 ds/m) stress on
the chemical composition of rice plants.
IRRI Phytotron, 1987

Effect of temperature stress on chemical

composition of rice plants. TIRRI Phytotron,
1987

xvi

Page

148

149

150

151

152

153

154



ABSTRACT

SALIM, MUHAMMAD, University of the Philippines at Los Banos,

June, 1988. Physiochemical Stresses and Varietal Resistance in Rice:

Effects on Whitebacked Planthopper Sogatella furcifera (Horvath).

Major Professor: Dr. Ramesh C. Saxena

Effects of nutritional, salinity and temperature, stresses on the
expression of resistance of rice cultivars to S. furcifera were
determined .empirically under controlled conditions in a phytotron.
Insect's food intake, and assimilation, growth, longevity, fecundity,
and population build up were significantly higher on plants grown in
nutrient solution with 200 ppm N than with 5 ppm N. High K level in
plants adversely affected the insect's behavior and biology.
Phosphorous~-stressed plants did not have consistent effects on the
insect. Low as well as high levels of Fe application increased
insect population. Application of Si at 100 or 400 ppm and Al at 30
or 90 ppm to the nutrient solution significantly decreased the insect
population. Salinity-stress (NaCl and CaCl2 at EC 10 ds/m and EC 12
ds/m decreased the level of insect resistance in IR2035-117-3 plants.
Both high (35/27°C) and low (26/18°C or 24/16°C) temperature regimes
decreased resistance of‘IR2035—117-3. N, P, K, Fe, Al, salinity and
temperature stresses significantly reduced plant growth. The quantity
of allelochemicals increased with increase in the application of K,

but allelochemicals were less in quantity in salinity and



temperature~stressed plants. External application of steam distillate
extract of resistant IR2035-117-3 plants on susceptible TN1 plants
rendered them less attractive to S. furcifera females and decreased
intake of food and increased nymphal mortality. In contrast,
application of extract from susceptible plants on resistant plants
increased food intake of insect. However, regardless of the stress,
the difference between the susceptibility of TN1 and resistance of

TR2035-117-3 cultivars remained distinct,



