LOCATION

IRRI

CALL#

SB208.1988.T5 S24.

**AUTHOR** 

Salim, Muhammad.

TITLE

Physiochemical stresses and varietal resistance in rice:

effects on whitebacked planthopper Sogatella furcifera

(Horvath).

**IMPRINT** 

[Los Baños, Laguna], 1988.

DESCRIPT

154 leaves : ill.; 28 cm.

NOTE

Thesis (Ph. D.) -- University of the Philippines at Los Baños,

1988.

NOTE

Bibliography: p.[134]-147.

**KEYWORDS (NAL)** 

Rice; Plant stress; Salinity; Temperature; Plant nutrition; Varietal resistance; Sogatella furcifera;

Insect pests.

# PHYSIOCHEMICAL STRESSES AND VARIETAL RESISTANCE IN RICE: EFFECTS ON WHITEBACKED PLANTHOPPER SOGATELLA FURCIFERA (HORVATH)

MUHAMMAD SALIM

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF THE GRADUATE SCHOOL UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES AT LOS BANOS

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY (Entomology)

June 1988

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
INTRODUCT	CON		1
REVIEW OF	LITERATURE		4
Varie	etal Resistance		4
Phys	lochemical Stresses		6
	Nutritional Stresses		7
	Salinity Stress		11
	Temperature	•	12
MATERIALS	AND METHODS		13
Mass	Rearing		1.3
Nutr	itional Stresses		13
	Nitrogen		16
	Orientation		17
	Settling		18
	Growth and developm	nent	18
	Intake and assimila	ation of food	20
	Adult longevity and	fecundity	20
	Population increase	•	21
	Other Elements		21
	Salinity		22
	Temperature		22
	Analysis of Plants for N	Nutrients	22

		Page
	Orientation	24
	Nymphal mortality	24
	Intake and assimilation of food	24
RESULTS		25
Nutritio	onal Stresses	25
Eff	Fects on Plants	25
Eff	fects on Insects	40
	Orientation and settling responses	40
	Intake and assimilation of food	40
	Growth and development	57
	Adult longevity and fecundity	68
	Population increase	68
Salinity	,	77
Eff	fects on Plants	77
Eff	Fects on Insect	77
	Orientation and settling responses	77
	Intake and assimilation of food	77
	Growth and development	94
	Adult longevity and fecundity	94
	Population increase	94
Temperat	ture	94
Eff	fects on Plants	94
Efi	fects on Insect	100

		Page
	Intake and assimilation of food	100
	Growth and development	100
	Adult longevity and fecundity	100
	Population increase	109
All	elochemicals and Effects on Insect	109
	Orientational and settling responses	109
	Intake and assimilation of food	109
	Nymphal mortality	119
DISCUSSION	DISCUSSION	
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS		131
LITERATURE CI	TED	134
APPENDICES		148

## LIST OF TABLES

<u>Table</u>		Page
1	Growth of rice plants at low, medium and high level of N. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	26
2	Weight of rice plants at low, medium and high level of N. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	31
3	Growth of rice plants at low, medium and high level of P. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	32
4	Weight of rice plants at low, medium and high level of P. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	35
5	Growth of rice plants at low, medium and high level of K. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	36
6	Weight of rice plants at low, medium and high level of K. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	39
7	Growth of rice plants at low, medium and high level of Fe. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	41
8	Weight of rice plants at low, medium and high level of Fe. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	46
9	Effect of silica on growth of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	47
10	Effect of Al-stress on growth of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	48
11	Effect of Al-stress on weight of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	53
12	Effect of N-stressed rice plants on orientational and settling responses of <u>S. furcifera</u> . IRRI Phytotron, 1986	54
13	Effect of N-stressed rice plants on intake and assimilation of food by S. furcifera. IRRI	55

Table		Page
14	Effect of P-stressed rice plants on intake and assimilation of food by S. furcifera. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	56
15	Effect of K-stressed rice plants on intake and assimilation of food by S. furcifera. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	58
16	Effect of Al-stressed rice plants on intake and assimilation of food by <u>S. furcifera</u> . IRRI Phytotron, 1986	59
17	Effect of silica and varietal resistance on intake and assimilation of food by S. furcifera. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	60
18	Effect of Fe-stressed rice plants on intake and assimilation of food by S. furcifera. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	61
19	Effect of N-stressed rice plants on growth and development of <u>S. furcifera</u> nymphs. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	62
20	Effect of P-stressed rice plants on growth and development of <u>S. furcifera</u> nymphs. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	63
21	Effect of K-stressed rice plants on growth and development of S. furcifera nymphs. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	64
22	Effect of Fe-stressed rice plants on growth and development of S. furcifera nymphs. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	65
23	Effect of silica and varietal resistance on growth and development of <u>S. furcifera</u> nymphs. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	66
24	Effect of Al-stressed rice plants on growth and development of S. furcifera nymphs. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	67
25	Effect of N-stressed rice plants on adult longevity and fecundity of S. furcifera. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	69

<u>Table</u>		Page
26	Effect of P-stressed rice plants on adult longevity and fecundity of <u>S. furcifera</u> . IRRI Phytotron, 1986	70
27	Effect of K-stressed rice plants on adult longevity and fecundity of <u>S</u> . <u>furcifera</u> . IRRI Phytotron, 1986	71
28	Effect of Fe-stressed rice plants on adult longevity and fecundity of <u>S. furcifera</u> . IRRI Phytotron, 1986	72
29	Effect of silica on adult longevity and fecundity of S. furcifera. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	73
30	Effect of Al-stressed rice plants on adult longevity and fecundity of <u>S. furcifera</u> . IRRI Phytotron, 1986	74
31	Effect of N-stressed rice plants on population build up of <u>S. furcifera</u> from 5 pairs of males and females. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	75
32	Effect of P-stressed rice plants on population build up of <u>S. furcifera</u> from 5 pairs of males and females. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	76
33	Effect of Fe-stressed rice plants on population build up of <u>S. furcifera</u> from 5 pairs of males and females. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	78
34	Effect of K-stressed rice plants on population build up of <u>S. furcifera</u> from 5 pairs of males and females. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	79
35	Effect of silica and varietal resistance on population build up of <u>S. furcifera</u> from 5 pairs of males and females. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	80
36	Effect of Al-stressed rice plants on population build up of <u>S</u> . <u>furcifera</u> from 5 pairs of males and females. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	81
37	Effect of salinity stress (EC 10 ds/m) on growth of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	82
38	Effect of salinity stress (EC 12 ds/m) on growth of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	91
39	Effect of salinity stress (EC 12 ds/m) on weight of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	92

<u>Table</u>		Page
40	Effect of salinity stress and varietal resistance on intake and assimilation of <u>S. furcifera</u> food. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	93
41	Effect of salinity stress (EC 12 ds/m) and varietal resistance on growth and development of <u>S. furcifera</u> nymphs. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	95
42	Effect of salinity stress (EC 10 ds/m) and varietal resistance on growth and development of S. furcifera nymphs. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	96
43	Effect of salinity stress and varietal resistance on longevity of <u>S. furcifera</u> adults. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	97
44	Effect of salinity stress and varietal resistance on fecundity of S. furcifera. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	98
45	Effect of salinity stress and varietal resistance on <u>S. furcifera</u> population build up from 5 pairs of males and females. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	99
46	Effect of temperature stress on growth of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	101
47	Effect of temperature stress on weight of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	104
48	Effect of temperature stressed rice plants on intake and assimilation of food by <u>S. furcifera.</u> IRRI Phytotron, 1987	105
49	Effect of temperature stress and varietal resistance on growth and development of <u>S. furcifera</u> nymphs. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	106
50	Effect of temperature stress and varietal resistance on longevity of <u>S. furcifera</u> adults. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	107
51	Influence of temperature stress and varietal resistance on <u>S. furcifera</u> fecundity. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	108
52	Influence of temperature stress and varietal resistance on <u>S. furcifera</u> population build up from 5 pairs of males and females. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	110

<u>Table</u>		Page
53	Effect of K-stress on production of allelochemicals. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	111
54	Effect of Fe-stress on production of allelochemicals. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	112
55	Effect of salinity stress on production of allelochemicals. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	113
56	Effect of temperature stress on production of allelochemicals. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	114
57	Effect on S. <u>furcifera</u> orientation to TN1 plants painted with 4000 ppm steam distillate extract of Fe-stressed and unstressed rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	115
58	Effect on S. <u>furcifera</u> orientation to TN1 rice plants painted with 4000 ppm steam distillate extract of salinity stressed and control rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	116
59	Effect of extract application on IR2035-117-3 plants obtained from salinity stressed (EC 12 ds/m) and control rice plants on intake and assimilation of food by S. furcifera. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	117
60	Effect of extract application on TN1 plants obtained from salinity stressed (EC 12 ds/m) and control rice plants on intake and assimilation of food by S. furcifera. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	118
61	Mortality of first instar S. <u>furcifera</u> nymphs on TN1 rice plants painted with 4000 ppm extract of K-stressed rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	120
62	Mortality of first instar S. <u>furcifera</u> nymphs on TN1 rice plants painted with 4000 ppm extract of rice plants grown at different levels of Fe. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	121
63	Mortality of first instar S. furcifera nymphs on TN1 rice plants painted with 4000 ppm extract of temperature stressed and control plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	122

## LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
1	Females of S. furcifera	14
2	Cages for studying settling responses of S. furcifera	19
3	Growth cabinets with different temperatures	23
4	Effect of N on TN1 shoot	27
5	Effect of N on IR2035-117-3 shoot	28
6	Effect of N on TN1 root	29
7	Effect of N on IR2035-117-3 root	30
8	Effect of P on TN1 shoot and root	33
9	Effect of P on IR2035-117-3 shoot and root	34
10	Effect of K on TN1 shoot and root	37
11	Effect of K on IR2035-117-3 shoot and root	38
12	Effect of Fe on TN1 shoot	42
13	Effect of Fe on IR2035-117-3 shoot	43
14	Effect of Fe on TN1 root	44
15	Effect of Fe on IR2035-117-3 root	45
16	Effect of Al on TN1 shoot	49
17	Effect of Al on IR2035-117-3 shoot	50
18	Effect of Al on TN1 root	51
19	Effect of Al on IR2035-117-3 root	52
20	Effect of salinity on TN1 shoot	83
21	Effect of salinity on TN1 root	84

Figure		Page
22	Effect of salinity on IR2035-117-3 shoot	85
23	Effect of salinity on IR2035-117-3 root	86
24	Effect of salinity on Pokkali shoot	87
25	Effect of salinity on Pokkali root	88
26	Effect of salinity on Nona Bokra shoot	89
27	Effect of salinity on Nona Bokra root	90
28	Effect of temperature on TN1 plants	102
29	Effect of temperature on IR2035-117-3 plants	103

## LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix		Page
1.	Effect of N-stress on the chemical composition of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	148
2	Effect of K-stress on chemical composition of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	149
3	Effect of Fe-stress on chemical composition of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	150
4	Effect of silica on chemical composition of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	151
5	Effect of Al-stress on chemical composition of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1986	152
6	Effect of salinity (EC 12 ds/m) stress on the chemical composition of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron, 1987	153
7	Effect of temperature stress on chemical composition of rice plants. IRRI Phytotron,	154

### ABSTRACT

SALIM, MUHAMMAD, University of the Philippines at Los Banos, June, 1988. Physiochemical Stresses and Varietal Resistance in Rice: Effects on Whitebacked Planthopper Sogatella furcifera (Horvath).

Major Professor: Dr. Ramesh C. Saxena

Effects of nutritional, salinity and temperature, stresses on the expression of resistance of rice cultivars to S. furcifera were determined empirically under controlled conditions in a phytotron. Insect's food intake, and assimilation, growth, longevity, fecundity, and population build up were significantly higher on plants grown in nutrient solution with 200 ppm N than with 5 ppm N. High K level in insect's behavior adversely affected the anđ Phosphorous-stressed plants did not have consistent effects on the Low as well as high levels of Fe application increased insect. insect population. Application of Si at 100 or 400 ppm and Al at 30 or 90 ppm to the nutrient solution significantly decreased the insect population. Salinity-stress (NaCl and CaCl2 at EC 10 ds/m and EC 12 ds/m decreased the level of insect resistance in IR2035-117-3 plants. Both high (35/27°C) and low (26/18°C or 24/16°C) temperature regimes decreased resistance of IR2035-117-3. N, P, K, Fe, Al, salinity and temperature stresses significantly reduced plant growth. The quantity of allelochemicals increased with increase in the application of K, but allelochemicals were less in quantity in salinity and

temperature-stressed plants. External application of steam distillate extract of resistant IR2035-117-3 plants on susceptible TN1 plants rendered them less attractive to <u>S. furcifera</u> females and decreased intake of food and increased nymphal mortality. In contrast, application of extract from susceptible plants on resistant plants increased food intake of insect. However, regardless of the stress, the difference between the susceptibility of TN1 and resistance of IR2035-117-3 cultivars remained distinct.